
United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals

In the matters of:

A-R-C-G- et al.

In removal proceedings

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ANA C. REYES
ALLISON B. JONES
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-434-5000
202-434-5029 (fax)
areyes@wc.com

PAMELA GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES
1775 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
202-243-7621
202-296-5660 (fax)
goldberg@unhcr.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE 1951 CONVENTION AND THE 1967 PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES.....	4
II. UNHCR PROVIDES AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE IN INTERPRETING THE REFUGEE DEFINITION INTERNATIONALLY AND IN THE UNITED STATES AND HAS DETERMINED THAT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CAN FORM THE BASIS FOR REFUGEE STATUS.	6
III. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MAY RISE TO THE LEVEL OF PERSECUTION.....	10
IV. WOMEN IN GUATEMALA OR WOMEN IN EL SALVADOR, AS WELL AS WOMEN IN DOMESTIC RELATIONSHIPS IN GUATEMALA OR EL SALVADOR WHO ARE UNABLE TO END THOSE RELATIONSHIPS, ARE MEMBERS OF A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP.	11
A. Women in Guatemala or El Salvador Are Members of a Particular Social Group Under the <i>Acosta</i> “Protected Characteristics” Standard.	15
B. Women in Domestic Relationships in Guatemala or El Salvador Who Are Unable To End Those Relationships Are Members of a Particular Social Group Under the <i>Acosta</i> “Protected Characteristics” Standard.	16
C. Women in Guatemala or El Salvador, or Women in Domestic Relationships in Guatemala or El Salvador Who Are Unable To End Those Relationships, Would Qualify as Members of a Particular Social Group Under the Alternative “Social Perception” Standard.	19
V. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MAY BE “ON ACCOUNT OF” MEMBERSHIP IN THE GROUP OF WOMEN OR WOMEN IN DOMESTIC RELATIONSHIPS IN GUATEMALA OR EL SALVADOR WHO ARE UNABLE TO END THOSE RELATIONSHIPS.	21
A. Domestic Violence Is Often On Account Of Membership in a Particular Social Group.....	22
B. Requiring Proof of Intent To Punish or Overcome the Protected Characteristic Is Inconsistent with the <i>1951 Convention</i> and <i>1967</i> <i>Protocol</i>	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Angoucheva v. INS, 106 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997) 10

Fatin v. INS, 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993) 16

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre, 526 U.S. 415 (1999) 5

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 5, 7

INS v. Elias-Zacarias, 502 U.S. 478 (1992)..... 23, 28

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) 5, 10

Matter of Acosta, 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) passim

Matter of Fuentes, 19 I. & N. Dec. 658 (BIA 1988) 28

Matter of Kasinga, 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996) 11, 18, 27

Matter of S-A-, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000)..... 10, 11, 26

Matter of S-E-G-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008) 14, 20

Matter of S-P-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996)..... 5, 7, 28

Matter of T-Z-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 163 (BIA 2007)..... 10

Mohammed v. Gonzales, 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005) 8, 16

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. 64 (1804) 6

N-A-M v. Holder, 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009) 2

Niang v. Gonzales, 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 18, 19

Pitcherskaia v. INS, 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997) 27

Rodriguez-Roman v. INS, 98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996) 7

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900) 6

Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen., 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011) 12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) 2, 5, 6, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1158 23, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(I) 21
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980) 5
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979) 5
S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979) 5

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES AND CASES

Applicant A and Another v. Minister for Immig. & Ethnic Affairs, 190 C.L.R. 225
(Austl. High Ct. 1997) 19
C.R.D.D. T98-02494, [1999] RefLex Issue 129, Dec. 22, 1999, Refugee Div. (Can.
Immig. App. Div.) 9
Canada v. Ward, [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689 (Can.) 14, 16
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, U.N. Gen.
Assembly Res. 260 (III) A, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277, 280 27
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259 1, 5, 6, 22
*Islam (A.P.) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t, and Regina v. Immig. App. Tribunal
& Another, Ex Parte Shah (A.P.)*, [1999] UKHL 20, [1999] 2 A.C. 629 (H.L.) 9, 14, 16
Minister for Immig. & Multicultural Affairs v. Khawar, [2002] H.C.A. 14 (Austl. High
Ct.) 10, 16, 20
Ourbih, CE, SSR, 171858 (France: Conseil d’Etat, June 23, 1997) 20
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 passim
Refugee Appeal No. 71427/99 [2000] N.Z.A.R. 545 (N.Z. Refugee Status App. Auth.) 10
Refugee Appeal No. 1312/93 *Re GJ* [1995], 1 NLR 387 (N.Z.) 14

<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, Its Causes and Consequences</i> , Radhika Coomaraswamy, submitted in accordance with Commission on Human Rights Resolution 1995/85, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1996/53 (Feb. 5, 1996)	24
<i>Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t v. K and Fornah v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2006] UKHL 46 [2007] 1 A.C. 412	14
Statute of the Office of the UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V) (Dec. 14, 1950).....	1
U.N. Centre for Soc. Dev. & Humanitarian Affairs, <i>Violence Against Women in the Family</i> , U.N. Doc. ST/CSDHA/2 (1989)	21, 25
UN General Assembly, Office of the UNHCR, <i>Resolution Adopted by the General Assembly</i> , Feb. 6, 2003, A/RES/57/187	8
UNHCR, <i>Agenda for Protection [Global Consultations on International Protection/General]</i> , Goal 1, June 26, 2002, A/AC.96/965/Add.1	7
UNHCR Executive Committee, <i>General Conclusion on International Protection</i> , Oct. 8, 2002, No. 92 (LIII) – 2002	7
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 1: Gender-Related Persecution within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (May 7, 2002).....	passim
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 2: “Membership of a particular social group” within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002)	passim
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 7: The application of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees to victims of trafficking and persons at risk of being trafficked</i> , HCR/GIP/06/07 (Apr. 7, 2006)	22
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 9: Claims to Refugee Status based on Sexual Orientation and/or Gender Identity within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , HCR/GIP/12/01 (Oct. 23, 2012)	23, 27
UNHCR <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.3 (1979, reissued 1992 and 2011).....	6, 10, 23, 28

MISCELLANEOUS

Asylum Officer Basic Training Course, DHS, U.S. Citizenship & Immig. Servs.,
Asylum Eligibility Part III: Nexus and the Five Protected Characteristics
(Mar. 12, 2009)..... 19, 25, 26, 27

Asylum Officer Basic Training Course, DHS, U.S. Citizenship & Immig. Servs.,
Female Asylum Applicants and Gender-Related Claims (Mar. 12, 2009)..... 17, 18, 21, 25

DHS Br. on Remand, *Matter of Valdiviezo-Galdamez*, A097 447 286 (BIA May 29,
2012)..... 15

DHS’s Position on Respt’s Eligibility for Relief, *Matter of R-A-*, 23 I. & N. Dec. 694
(A.G. Feb. 19, 2004)..... 18, 24

DHS’s Supp. Br., *Matter of L-R-* (BIA Apr. 13, 2009)..... 12, 21

INS Office of Int’l Affairs, *Considerations for Asylum Officers Adjudicating Asylum*
Claims from Women (May 26, 1995) 16, 24

U.S. State Dep’t, El Salvador Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 2011 11

U.S. State Dep’t, Guatemala Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 2011 11

UNHCR, Advisory Opinion on International Norms: Gender-Related Persecution and
Relevance to “Membership of a Particular Social Group” and “Political
Opinion,” *Matter of R-A-*, A073 753 922 (A.G. Jan. 9, 2004)..... 2

UNHCR *Amicus Curiae* Br. in Support of Petr.’s Pet. for Panel Reh’g or Reh’g En
Banc, *Granados Gaitan v. Holder*, No. 10-1724 (8th Cir. Apr. 30, 2012) 15

UNHCR *Amicus Curiae* Br. in Support of Petr., *Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder*, No. 09-
71571 (9th Cir. Feb. 23, 2012) 15

UNHCR *Amicus Curiae* Br. in Support of Resp., *Matter of Valdiviezo-Galdamez*,
A097 447 286 (BIA Aug. 10, 2012)..... 15
